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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1473

ANSWERED ON 13/02/2025


PROJECT UNDER JJM IN UTTAR PRADESH


1473. Ms. Iqra Choudhary:


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:


(a) the progress of projects under the Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) in the country, specifically in the districts of Shamli and Saharanpur in Uttar Pradesh, including the data on the number of Functional Household Tap Connections (FHTCs) provided, the status of infrastructure development and the percentage of targets achieved in these districts compared to national and State averages;


(b) the reasons for slow implementation of JJM projects in districts such as Shamli and Saharanpur where implementation rates have been reported to be lower than expected;


(c) the details of financial allocation and disbursement under the JJM for Shamli and Saharanpur districts during the last three years and the current year, including the percentage of the allocated funds that have been utilised;


(d) the number of projects assessed by the central monitoring teams for progress and quality assurance across the country; and


(e) the details of the organisations carrying out monitoring activities, State-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI. V. SOMANNA)


(a) & (b) : Significant progress has been made in the country since the launch of JJM, towards enhancing access to tap water to rural households. At the start of the mission in August 2019, only

3.23 crore rural households were reported to have tap water connections. So far, as reported by States/ UTs as on 10.02.2025, around 12.22 crore additional rural households have been provided with tap water connections under JJM. Thus, as on 10.02.2025, out of 19.37 crore rural households in the country, more than 15.45 crore (79.79%) rural households are reported to have tap water supply in their homes.


Page 2 of 4


Status of Functional household Tap Connection (FHTC) in Saharanpur &Shamli-


S.No

District

Name

Total

Household

Functional

Household Tap

Connection as

on date

% National

average

State

average

1 Saharanpur 468258 420348 89.77 79.77 87.59

2 Shamli 165926 157689 95.04


Status of infrastructure development in these districts; as informed by the state government, is as follows-

S.No District

Name

Tubewell Pump House

Proposed Completed % Proposed Completed %

1 Saharanpur 710 683 96.20% 710 681 95.92%

2 Shamli 193 191 98.96% 193 173 89.64%


S.No District

Name

OHT Distribution Line (Laying in

KM.)

Proposed Completed % Proposed Completed %

1 Saharanpur 708 175 24.72% 5931 5411 91.23%

2 Shamli 182 44 24.18% 1386 1386 100.00%


The progress of JJM projects in the Shamli and Saharanpur district has been given above. The Functional Household Tap Connection (FHTC) coverage is 95.04% and 89.77% in both the district respectively which is higher than the National Average & State Average.


(c) : Financial allocation and disbursement of fund is for entire state including the districts of Shamli & Saharanpur. No district- wise funds are allocated. Year-wise total financial allocation and disbursement from Central Government is as follows-FY Central Allocation

(Amount in Crore)

Central Release

(Amount in Crore)

2021-22 10870.5 5435.25

2022-23 12662.05 9496.54

2023-24 20884.45 16947

2024-25 12621.95 6310.98

Total 57038.95 38189.77


(d) & (e) : Govt. of India has been regularly reviewing the implementation of JJM in States/ Uts.

Several meetings including conferences, workshops, review meetings through video conferences, field visits, etc. are held from time to time for capacity building and knowledge sharing, to provide technical support, etc. Review meetings are conducted at the levels of Hon’ble Union Minister, Secretary to Govt. of India, Chief Secretary and Senior officers. During these reviews, States/ Uts are advised to expedite the implementation of JJM in the States/UTs. Under JJM, technology is utilized to ensure transparency and accountability. Physical and financial progress is reported on JJM–Integrated Management Information Systems (IMIS) and all tap water connections provided, are to be linked with Aadhar number of the head of the household. Provisions have also been made for geo-tagging of assets created under the JJM. Further, as per operational guidelines for the implementation of JJM, a third-party functionality assessment is also carried out by the Government of India across the States/Uts. Reports are shared with the States/ Uts for taking corrective action, if any.


Till date, Department has carried out many Fields Visit in States/Uts and 7,102 villages has been visited so far. States/Uts wise data of these visits is annexed.


*******
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Annexure

State Wise Field Visit Report


SL

No.

States No. of District

visited

No. of Village visited

1 Andhra Pradesh 22 357

2 Arunachal Pradesh 3 36

3 Assam  27 440

4 Chhattisgarh  27 442

5 Gujarat  3 27

6 Haryana  3 42

7 Himachal Pradesh 2 8

8 Jharkhand  23 452

9 Karnataka  25 419

10 Kerala  9 171

11 Ladakh  2 41

12 Madhya Pradesh  46 743

13 Maharashtra  29 503

14 Meghalaya  4 70

15 Odisha  27 512

16 Punjab  10 183

17 Rajasthan  41 734

18 Sikkim  2 20

19 Tamil Nadu  24 387

20 Tripura  1 16

21 Uttar Pradesh  55 936

22 Uttarakhand 4 62

23 West Bengal  20 501

Total 409 7,102


• The Data is as per JJM IMIS .

javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl01$lnkStatename','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl01$lnkVillagecount','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl02$lnkStatename','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl02$lnkVillagecount','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl03$lnkStatename','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl03$lnkVillagecount','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl04$lnkStatename','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl04$lnkVillagecount','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl05$lnkStatename','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl05$lnkVillagecount','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl06$lnkStatename','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl06$lnkVillagecount','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl07$lnkStatename','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl07$lnkVillagecount','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl08$lnkStatename','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl08$lnkVillagecount','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl09$lnkStatename','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl09$lnkVillagecount','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl10$lnkStatename','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl10$lnkVillagecount','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl11$lnkStatename','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl11$lnkVillagecount','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl12$lnkStatename','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl12$lnkVillagecount','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl13$lnkStatename','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl13$lnkVillagecount','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl14$lnkStatename','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl14$lnkVillagecount','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl15$lnkStatename','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl15$lnkVillagecount','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl16$lnkStatename','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl16$lnkVillagecount','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl17$lnkStatename','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl17$lnkVillagecount','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl18$lnkStatename','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl18$lnkVillagecount','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl19$lnkStatename','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl19$lnkVillagecount','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl20$lnkStatename','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl20$lnkVillagecount','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl21$lnkStatename','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl21$lnkVillagecount','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl22$lnkStatename','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl22$lnkVillagecount','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl23$lnkStatename','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$CPHPage$rpt$ctl23$lnkVillagecount','')

